erstellt am: 21.06.05 E4-WM4-Y558A00_2 Seite 1 von 20 geändert am: 24.03.07
Inhalt :
- Teile- Gutachten für:
( herausnehmbar)
- AUDI A6 ( 4F) Limousine
- AUDI A6 ( 4F) Avant
- AUDI A6 ( 4F) Limousine Quattro
- AUDI A6 ( 4F) Avant Quattro

Manufacturer AUDI
ABE-/ EG- BE- No. e1*2001/116*0254*.. e1*2001/116*02764*..
type designation 4F
model AUDI A6, S6 ( 2WD/ 4WD) sedan / station wagon
1.
FRONT maximum permissible axle load 1350 kg ( 2970 lb)
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Y919A00
shock absorber
part number
VM3-B655 with damping force adjustment
VE3-B658 without damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range
395 – 420 mm*=
25 mm range
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of bottom mounting screw
maximum permissible axle load  REAR
1215 kg ( 2673 lb) 1335 kg ( 2937 lb)
permissible
adjustment range
45 - 70 mm* = 25 mm range 55 - 70 mm* = 20 mm range
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Y920A00
shock absorber
part number
BM5-B656 with damping force adjustment
BE5-B659 without damping force adjustment
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to original spring seat inside wishbone
 There are no technical objections against the use of all O.E. wheel/tyre combinations.
 There is also no technical reason to object to the use of special wheel/tyre combinations, provided the follow-
ing conditions are met:
- Special TÜV assessments or approvals have been obtained for the relevant wheel/tyre combination and the
necessary conditions are met.
- If the series bump travel limitation has to be modified as a result of conditions laid down in these test re-
ports (e.g. change of O.E. bump stops or installation of additional bump travel limiters), the characteristic
line of the axle suspension has to be verified and assessed new (assessment according to §21 StVZO)
 The ground clearance in unladen state is reduced by the installation of special springs. It is the approxi-
mately equivalent of that of a partially laden series vehicle. When the vehicle is loaded to the admissible axle
loads the ground clearance does not change as compared to the series vehicle. If spoilers, rear aprons and
special exhaust systems are mounted, however, the reduced angle of slope must be noted (travelling on
ramps etc.).
 The specified minimum height of the coupling ball above the road surface with the permissible total weight of
the vehicle (acc. DIN 74058) is 350 mm.
erstellt am: 21.06.05 E4-WM4-Y558A00_2 Seite 18 von 20 geändert am: 24.03.07
 Vorderachse - front
B14
B16
O E
O E
O E
E4-FD1-Y919A00
 395 - 420 mm
 395 - 420 mm
OE=
erstellt am: 21.06.05 E4-WM4-Y558A00_2 Seite 19 von 20 geändert am: 24.03.07
Einbauanleitung für Hinterachsen - mounting instuction for rear axle
BM5-B656/ BE5-B659
Ausbau
Fahrzeug auf eine radfreie Hebebühne stellen,
anheben und Räder demontieren.
Entfernen Sie den negativen Batteriepol.
Die Schräglenker sind beim Ausbau stets
mit geeignetem Hilfswerkzeug abzustützen!
Untere und obere Befestigung am Stützlager entfernen.
Anschließend den Stoßdämpfer ausbauen
und die Original Anbauteile demontieren.
Einbau
Original-/ BILSTEIN Anbauteile in umgekehrter
Reihenfolge, analog zum Ausbau, montieren.
BILSTEIN- Stoßdämpfer in umgekehrter Reihenfolge,